
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 29 APRIL 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: https://youtu.be/-SF8Vw44JxA  

 
Members: Randall Anderson 

Peter Bennett 
Marianne Fredericks 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Graham Packham 
Oliver Sells QC 
William Upton QC 
Christopher Hill (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member) 
One Member of the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee (to be 
appointed on 27 April 2021) (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee 

Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

 https://youtu.be/-SF8Vw44JxA 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/-SF8Vw44JxA
https://youtu.be/-SF8Vw44JxA


 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 

 For Decision 
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 

 For Decision 
 

5. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 18 

February 2021 as a correct record. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
6. PEDESTRIAN PRIORITY PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 28) 

 
7. CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY - COOL STREETS AND GREENING PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 42) 

 
8. CITY CLUSTER AREA - WELLBEING AND CLIMATE CHANGE RESILIENCE 

PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (2021-2024) 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 56) 

 
9. CITY CLUSTER AREA - ACTIVATION AND ENGAGEMENT PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 62) 

 
 
 



3 
 

10. CITY OF LONDON TRANSPORT STRATEGY - REVIEW 2022 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
11. BLOOMBERG DEVELOPMENT HIGHWAY WORKS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 78) 

 
12. CONSOLIDATED REPORT - SHOE LANE QUARTER PUBLIC REALM 

ENHANCEMENTS - PHASES 1 AND 2 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 88) 

 
13. CITY CLUSTER AREA - PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 98) 

 
14. HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE TERM CONTRACT TENDER 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 108) 

 
15. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 109 - 110) 

 
16. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 111 - 112) 

 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 

For Decision 



 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2021 as a 

correct record. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 113 - 114) 

 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 



 

 

STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 18 February 2021  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held on Thursday, 18 February 2021 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Peter Bennett 
Marianne Fredericks 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Shravan Joshi 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Christopher Hill (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member) 
Barbara Newman (Ex-Officio Member) 

 
 

Officers: 
Olumayowa Obisesan 
Deborah Cluett 
Ian Hughes  

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor's Dept. 
- Department of the Built Environment 

Gillian Howard - Department of the Built Environment 

Leah Coburn 
Bruce McVean 
Simon Glynn 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 

Kristian Turner - Department of the Built Environment 

Melanie Charalambous - Department of the Built Environment 

Clarisse Tavin - Department of the Built Environment 

Tom Noble 
George Wright 
Maria Curro 
Sam Lee 
Giles Radford 
Kay English 
Michelle Ross 
Leila Ben-Hassel 
Patrick Hegarty 
Nina Houghton-Worsfold 
Joseph Anstee 
 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Open Spaces Department 
- City of London Police 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
 

Also in
[...]
eement, subject to verification of final accounts. 

 
13. MAJOR HIGHWAY ACTIVITIES 2021  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
 

14. ANTI-TERRORISM TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
 

15. THE HIGHWAYS CONSTRUCTION TERM CONTRACT - ANNUAL UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
 

16. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND RELATED 
FUNDING OF HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SCHEMES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain  
 

17. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Sub Committee received a list of outstanding references. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There was no other business. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.      Paragraph No. 
20       3 
21 - 23      3,7 
24       - 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting on 1 December 2020 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

21. BANK STATION UPGRADE - CANNON STREET ENTRANCE S278  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment. 
 

22. BUILDING I HVM MEASURES  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment. 
 

Page 10



 

 

23. 21 MOORFIELDS AND FORE STREET AVENUE SECTION 278  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was other business. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentio
[...]
d Decisions:  

 

1. That budget of £199,000 is approved to reach the next 
Gateway for Year 1 interventions; 

2. Note the total estimated cost of the programme at £6 - £8 
million (excluding risk); 

3. Note the total estimated cost of Year 1 of the programme 
at £2.5 - £3.2million; 

4. Delegate from Court of Common Council to Streets and 
Walkways and Project Sub Committees for all future 
report decisions;  

5. Note the methodology set out in paragraphs 12.1 below to 
prioritise City streets for improvements; 

6. Approve the streets to be included in Year 1 of the 
programme, set out in paragraph 5.7;  

7. Approve the Programme reporting plan; 
8. For Year 1 only, approve the submission of combined 

Gateway 3/4 reports as the next gateway (for the reasons 
set out in paragraph 5.9); 

9. For Year 1 only, authorise the Director of Built 
Environment, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of Streets and Walkways and Projects 
Sub, to approve the Gateway 5 report (for the reasons set 
out in paragraph 5.9; and   

10. That delegated authority is given to the Director of the 
Built Environment, in consultation with the Chamberlain, to 
make any adjustments between elements of the project 
budget. 

 

2. Resource 
requirements to 
reach next 
Gateway 

 

Item Reason Funds/ 
Source of 
Funding 

 Cost (£) 

Staff costs 

(P&T) 

Year 1 project 
development, 
monitoring 
plan, project 
management, 
consultation 

S106 £61,000 

Staff costs 
(Engineering) 

Highways 
design work  

S106 £42,000 

Page 14



v.April 2019 

Fees Equalities 
Assessments, 
Road Safety 
Audits, 
surveys, 
consultancy 
support 

S106/ 
Central 
Funding  

£86,000 

  

Works Costs for 
removal of 
temporary 
materials to 
aid surveys  

 
Central 
Funding  

£10,000 

Total   £199,000 

  
Costed Risk Provision requested for this Gateway: £0 (as 
detailed in the Risk Register – Appendix 2)  
 
The Planning and Transportation staff costs include a full time 
Project Ma
[...]
d 
Greening programme (subject to approval), TfL, and external 
contributions, including S278 and bids for CIL Neighbourhood 
funds.  

Costed Risk Provision Utilised: NA  

Slippage: NA 

2. Next steps and 
requested 
decisions  

Next Gateway: Gateway 5  

Projects within the programme will be reported individually at 
Gateway 5 in line with regular reporting processes.  

Next Steps:  

• Continue engagement with stakeholders and occupiers to 
finalise designs. 

• Commission any additional surveys, design work or trial 
holes as required. 

• Produce detailed cost estimates and finalise funding 
sources with the Chamberlain for inclusion in Gateway 5 
reports. 

• Submit Gateway 5 reports for individual projects.  

 

Requested Decisions:  

1. Note the estimated implementation budget is a minimum 
of £1.447m based on current estimates for the projects 
outlined in this report.  

2. Note that the estimated implementation budget will be 
further increased by external sponsorship with the exact 
amount to be confirmed at Gateway 5. 

3. That the 7 projects listed in the Options Appraisal table 
are approved to be taken forward to Gateway 5, at which 
point individual project reports will be submitted for 
approval, in line with the project procedure.   

4. That £90,000 from the Pinnacle and Mitre Square Section 
106 agreements is approved for the programme budget 
to continue the development of the 7 projects to Gateway 
5. 

5. To note that further projects listed in Appendix 1, may be 
developed in future years, subject to funding being 
confirmed.  

6. That within the overall programme budget, funds can be 
moved between the 7 individual projects and between 
staff costs, fees and works to maintain pace of delivery 
and maximum efficiency of the process. 

 

Page 44



 
 

 

3. Resource 
requirements to 
reach next 
Gateway 

 
 

Table 1: Budget required for Programme 2 – Wellbeing 
and Climate Resilience to reach Gateway 5, to reach 
the next gateway a
[...]
dditional opportunities 
are identified through the Cool Streets and Greening 
programme and other relevant Corporate Strategies and 
programmes. 

 
 
This programme delivers on the activities identified in the 
Recovery Task Force and will focus on the following headline 
workstream:  
 
Outstanding environments (i.e. workspaces, environment, 
infrastructure) 
Activities:  

• Providing high quality gardens and public spaces  
• Enabling unique opportunities to exercise  
• Introducing climate resilience measures into the City’s 
streets and spaces  
• Ensuring streets, gardens and public spaces are clean, 
safe and well maintained  
• Ensuring the Square Mile's streets accessible to all  
• Creating the best urban walking experience  

 
 
Project Options:  

The programme proposals will provide a welcoming and 
pleasant environment to support the recovery of the area, 
following the impacts of the pandemic. The improvement of 
public spaces and introduction of green infrastructure to deliver 
an attractive and inclusive environment, in line with the 

Page 46



 
 

 

objectives of the City Cluster Vision, the Climate Action 
Strategy and the City’s Recovery Taskforce. 

 
A single option is proposed to take forward a series of seven 
small/medium scale projects over the next three years which 
have been developed with stakeholders and in response to the 
City Cluster Vision, Transport Strategy and Climate Action 
Strategy. Details of these projects are set out in the options 
appraisal table and appendix.  
 

5. Recommendation
s 

 

Requested Decisions:  

1. Note the estimated implementation budget is a minimum 
of £1.447m based on current estimates for the projects 
outlined in this report.  

2. Note that the estimated implementation budget will be 
further increased by external sponsorship with the exact 
amount to be confirmed at Gateway 5. 

3. That the 7 projects listed in the Options Appraisal table 
are approved to be taken forward to Gateway 5, at which 
point individual project reports will be submitted for 
approval, in line with the project procedure.   

4. That £90,000 from the Pinnacle and Mitre Square Section 
106 agreements is approved for the programme budget 
to continue the development of the 7 projects to Gateway 
5. 

5. To note that further projects listed in Appendix 1, may be 
developed in future years, subject to funding being 
confirmed. 

6. That within the overall programme budget, funds can be 
moved between the 7 individual projects and between 
staff costs, fees and works to maintain pace of delivery 
and maximum efficiency of the process. 

 

6. Risk 
 
The risks associated with developing the programme up to 
Gateway 5 are low. Projects within this programme are being 
developed in collaboration with local stakeholders, the Open 
Spaces department and DBE officers.  
 
Subsequent development of projects will be reported via 
separate Gateway 5 reports to ensure risks are adequately 
accounted for.  
 
Costed Risk Provision Utilised at Last Gateway: None 
requested at previous gateway report.  
 
Change in Costed Risk: NA 
 

Page 47



 
 

 

Costed Risk requested: NA  
Further information is available in the options appraisal matrix.   
 

7. Procurement 
strategy 

Management and coordination of the programme will be 
undertaken by City Public Ream and Open Spaces officers, in 
consultation with Highways and City Transportation divisions. 
 
Stages of the design work will be undertaken in-house by 
officers and external consultants will be brought in as required 
to provide specialist services. 
 
To date, specialists’ consultants have been appointed for the 
development of the Sustainable urban drainage schemes and 
design work for the improvement of existing public spaces. 
Construction works are to be implemented by the City’s term 
contractor (currently JB Riney), working in collaboration with 
Open Spaces for the delivery of the soft landscaping elements.  
 
Appointment of 
[...]
 an initial set of activations this 
summer. External sponsorship is being explored as the 
primary funding source. Additional funding opportunities will 
also be discussed in consultation with the Chamberlain.  

Costed Risk Provision Utilised: NA  

Slippage: As a result of the pandemic and lockdown 
restrictions, the development of the programme was 
delayed until more certainty was provided in relation to 
restrictions and recovery plans. 
 

2. Next steps and 
requested 
decisions  

Next Gateway: Gateway 4/5  

Detailed Options Appraisal and authority to start work 

Next Steps:  

• Develop a detailed programme and agree priorities with 
EC Business Partnership, other stakeholder groups and 
the Cultural Programming and Partnerships team.  

• Develop a detailed funding strategy for the 
implementation of the programme, both medium and 
large scale.  

• Produce a management and governance plan for the 
proposed initiatives, alongside a communication 
strategy.  

• Submit a Gateway 4/5 report to committees in July 2021.  

 

Requested Decisions:  

1. To note an increase in the estimated programme 
budget specifically to address City recovery “Vibrant 
Offer” recommendations. The programme cost range 
is estimated to be £200-£300k, for the delivery of the 
programme on an annual basis, initially over 3 years. 

 
2. To note that the overall programme budget will be 

substantially funded by external sponsorship. The 
exact budget is subject to the level of external 
funding which is to be confirmed at the next 
Gateway.  
 

3. That planning for large and medium scale activation 
programmes (Option 1 and 2) be continued, with 
detailed options to be presented at Gateway 4-5.  
 

4. That a budget of £68,000 (£20k staff costs and £48k 
fees) from the Section 106 Agreement from the 

Page 58



 

 

Pinnacle is approved to reach the next Gateway and 
to deliver events to support City’s Recovery in 
summer 2021.  

 
 

3. Resource 
requirements to 
reach nex
[...]
al businesses to ensure priorities 
are agreed and the scope is adjusted in line with available 
funding.  
  
The programme scope for subsequent years will be 
developed taking on board learned experiences from the 
initial programme, along with the aim of establishing a long-
term external funding strategy. 
 

5. Recommendations 
1. To note an increase in the estimated programme 

budget specifically to address City recovery “Vibrant 
Offer” recommendations and following positive 
engagement with local businesses and partners. 
Based on the above, the programme cost range is 
estimated to be £200-£300k, for the delivery of the 
programme on an annual basis initially over 3 years. 

 
2. To note that the overall programme budget will be 

substantially funded by external sponsorship. The 
exact budget is subject to the level of external 
funding which is to be confirmed at the next 
Gateway.  
 

3. That planning for large and medium scale activation 
programmes (Option 1 and 2) be continued, with 
detailed options to be presented at Gateway 4-5.  
 

4. That a budget of £68,000 (£20k staff costs and £48k 
fees) from the Section 106 Agreement from the 
Pinnacle is approved to reach the next Gateway and 
to deliver events to support City’s Recovery in 
summer 2021.  
 
 

5. Risk 
The risks associated with developing the programme are 
low. Officers will evaluate options that will respond to the 
needs of local stakeholders and in line with Corporate 
priorities.  
 
For top risks please refer to the Options appraisal  
 

Page 61



 

 

6. Procurement 
approach 

In order to reach the next Gateway, external consultants 
will be appointed to help develop the detail of the 
programme and this procurement will be carried out in line 
with the City’s procurement guidelines for projects.  
 
The delivery of the initial measures this summer will be 
undertaken in partnership with Sculpture in the City project 
and the City’s Cultural Programming and Partnerships 
Team
[...]
 2019 

 

Committees: 
Corporate Projects Board - for information 
Streets and Walkways Committee - for decision 
Projects Sub Committee - for decision 
 

Dates: 
31/3/21 
29/4/21 
17/5/21 
 

Subject:  
Consolidated Report – Shoe Lane Quarter Public Realm 
Enhancements – Phases 1 and 2 
 
Unique Project Identifier: 

Phase 1 – 11585, Phase 2 - 11346 

Gateway 6: 
Outcome Report 
Complex 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

Report Author:  
Daniel Laybourn – City Transportation 

PUBLIC 

 
Summary 
 

1. Status update Joint Project Description: To deliver high-quality public realm 
around 1 New Street Square (Landsec/ Deloitte) and the London 
Development Project (Goldman Sachs), to enhance the 
streetscape in the Shoe Lane Quarter.  

Phase 1 – 1 New Street Square (Landsec/ Deloitte)  

RAG Status: Green (Green at last report to Committee) 

Risk Status: Low (Low at last report to committee) 

Costed Risk Provision Utilised: N/A – Project predates the 
requirement for a costed risk provision. 

Final Outturn Cost: S106 - £240,264. S278 - £309,718. Total - 
£549,982 

Phase 2 – The London Development Project (Goldman 
Sachs)  

RAG Status: Green (Green at last report to Committee) 

Risk Status: Low (Low at last report to committee) 

Costed Risk Provision Utilised: N/A – Project predates the 
requirement for a costed risk provision. 

Final Outturn Cost: S106 - £2,113,761. S278 - £5,170,206. 
Total - £7,283,967 

Page 79

Agenda Item 12



 

v.April 2019 

 

2. Next steps and 
requested 
decisions  

Requested Decisions:  

Members of Streets and Walkways and Project Sub- 
Committees are asked to:  

•  Note the content of this outcome report;  

• Authorise the Chamberlain’s department to return unspent 
section 106 and 278 funds to the developers as set out in the 
respective legal agreements, after any required maintenance 
sums are accounted for and subject to the verification of the final 
accounts;  

•  Should it be request b
[...]
 
 
To compensate for the COVID delay, the public 
consultation and scheme monitoring windows 
were extended and kept under review. 
 
The Sub Committee considered a Gateway 5 
Issues report, approving the continuation of the 
Experimental Traffic Order until September 2021 
with the changes to the central reservation. 
 
Officers will provide a verbal update at the 
meeting. 

 

P
age 111

A
genda Item

 16



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 112



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Pedestrian Priority Programme
	7 Climate Action Strategy - Cool Streets and Greening Programme
	8 City Cluster Area - Wellbeing and Climate Change resilience programme implementation (2021-2024)
	9 City Cluster Area - Activation and Engagement Programme
	10 City of London Transport Strategy - Review 2022
	11 Bloomberg Development Highway Works
	12 Consolidated Report - Shoe Lane Quarter Public Realm Enhancements - Phases 1 and 2
	13 City Cluster Area - Programme Update
	14 Highway Construction & Maintenance Term Contract Tender
	15 Report of Action Taken
	16 Outstanding References
	19 Non-public minutes



Minutes of the meeting

STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION)
COMMITTEE
Thursday, 29 April 2021
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and
Transportation) Committee held at Virtual Public Meeting (Accessible Remotely) on
Thursday, 29 April 2021 at 11.00 am
Present
Members:
Graham Packham (Chairman)
Shravan Joshi (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Peter Bennett
Marianne Fredericks
Sheriff Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Oliver Sells QC
Christopher Hill (Ex-Officio Member)
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Barbara Newman (Ex-Officio Member)

Officers:
Ian Hughes
Olumayowa Obisesan
Leah Coburn
Shani Annand-Baron
Melanie Charalambous
Simon Glynn
Maria Herrera
Nina Houghton
Janet Laban
Giles Radford
Samantha Tharme

-

Department of the Built Environment

Department of the Built Environment

Department of the Built Environment
Department of the Built Environment

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

4.

ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN

5.

MINUTES

6.

PEDESTRIAN PRIORITY PROGRAMME
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment
A three-year programme implementing pedestrian priority and pavement
widening schemes across the Square Mile to enhance the comfort and safety of
people walking. The Chairman introduced the item, commenting that this was
an important project which would hopefully lead to an evidence-based
approach and avoid some of the problems reported in other London boroughs.
In response to questions from Members, the Director of the Built Environment
advised that further assessment on interventions and network management
would be undertaken, as well as traffic modelling to explore the interaction of
the proposals with other schemes. It was further advised that the public
consultation on All Change at Bank would be taken into account in progressing
the scheme. The Director of the Built Environment then gave the Sub
Committee further detail on the Air Quality data used and advised that more
recent data would be included in the Year 2 proposals. Members suggested
that a timetable capturing all the planned works be produced for ease of
reference and to aid monitoring.
In response to a question from a Member, the Director of the Built Environment
that all temporary measures could be reviewed and designs of existing and
proposed measures would be looked at in greater detail. A Member
commented that some schemes may be adversely impacted by the return of
footfall and traffic to the City and stressed that flexibility should be maintained.
The Director of the Built Environment responded that further assessment and
stakeholder engagement would be undertaken and confirmed that any
measures could be modified, retained or rolled back as necessary.
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee:
1. Agree that a budget of £199,000 is approved to reach the next Gateway
for Year 1 interventions;
2. Note the total estimated cost of the programme at £6 - £8 million
(excluding risk);
3. Note the total estimated cost of Year 1 of the programme at £2.5 £3.2million;
4. Note the methodology set out in paragraphs 12.1 below to prioritise City
streets for improvements;
5. Approve the streets to be included in Year 1 of the programme, set out in
paragraph 5.7;
6. Approve the Programme reporting plan;
7. For Year 1 only, approve the submission of combined Gateway 3/4
reports as the next gateway (for the reasons set out in paragraph 5.9);

8. For Year 1 only, authorise the Director of Built Environment, in
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Streets and
Walkways and Projects Sub, to approve the Gateway 5 report (for the
reasons set out in paragraph 5.9; and
9. That delegated authority is given to the Director of the Built Environment,
in consultation with the Chamberlain, to make any adjustments between
elements of the project budget.
7.

CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY - COOL STREETS AND GREENING
PROGRAMME

8.

CITY CLUSTER AREA - PROGRAMME UPDATE

9.

CITY CLUSTER AREA - WELLBEING AND CLIMATE CHANGE
RESILIENCE PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (2021-2024)
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment
regarding the City Cluster Wellbeing and Climate Change Resilience
Programme. In response to questions from Members, the Director of the Built
Environment gave the Sub Committee further detail on the funding strategy,
which was subject to funding being secured. Members advised that the
programme be co-ordinated with the culture-related Committees and it be
ensured that there would be sufficient space accounting for increased numbers
of tables and chairs outside.
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee:
1. Note the estimated implementation budget is a minimum of £1.447m
based on current estimates for the projects outlined in this report;
2. Note that the estimated implementation budget will be further increased
by external sponsorship with the exact amount to be confirmed at
Gateway 5;
3. Agree that the 7 projects listed in the Options Appraisal table are
approved to be taken forward to Gateway 5, at which point individual
project reports will be submitted for approval, in line with the project
procedure;
4. That £90,000 from the Pinnacle and Mitre Square Section 106
agreements is approved for the programme budget to continue the
development of the 7 projects to Gateway 5;
5. Note that further projects listed in Appendix 1, may be developed in
future years, subject to funding being confirmed; and
6. That within the overall programme budget, funds can be moved between
the 7 individual projects and between staff costs, fees and works to
maintain pace of delivery and maximum efficiency of the process.

10. CITY CLUSTER AREA - ACTIVATION AND ENGAGEMENT PROGRAMME
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment
regarding the City Cluster Activation and Engagement Programme.
A Member expressed their disappointment that only one option had been
presented and asked that future reporting at least provided some information as
to why alternative options had been discounted. The Member also sought
assurances regarding funding for the project, much of which was currently
unsecured. Members also stressed the importance of close contact with local
stakeholders and suggested developing a map promoting the secret gardens
and pocket parks in the area and the wider City which were relatively unknown.
The Director of the Built Environment then gave the Sub Committee some
further detail on the programme approach and of engagement with
stakeholders so far. Whilst the project funding was complicated, there were
section 106 funds which could be used for the project if needed as contingency.
In response to a question from a Member about Jubilee Place, the Director of
the Built Environment advised that officers had discussed the wall and railings
with the Open Spaces Department. Whilst there had been issues with antisocial behaviour, a barrier with a more open design and more entry points had
been proposed.
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee:
1. Note an increase in the estimated programme budget specifically to
address City recovery “Vibrant Offer” recommendations. The programme
cost range is estimated to be £200-£300k, for the delivery of the
programme on an annual basis, initially over 3 years;
2. Note that the overall programme budget will be substantially funded by
external sponsorship. The exact budget is subject to the level of external
funding which is to be confirmed at the next Gateway;
3. Agree that planning for large and medium scale activation programmes
(Option 1 and 2) be continued, with detailed options to be presented at
Gateway 4-5; and
4. That a budget of £68,000 (£20k staff costs and £48k fees) from the
Section 106 Agreement from the Pinnacle is approved to reach the next
Gateway and to deliver events to support City’s Recovery in summer
2021.
11. CITY OF LONDON TRANSPORT STRATEGY - REVIEW 2022
12. BLOOMBERG DEVELOPMENT HIGHWAY WORKS
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment
regarding the Bloomberg Development Highways project. The Chairman
introduced the item and praised the quality of the project and its outcomes.

Members noted the unique approach to street lighting where the building
sensitively lights the public highway and commented that this had been a
successful and innovative approach which had mutually beneficial outcomes for
developer and authority. The Director of the Built Environment confirmed that
further opportunities to undertake this approach to street lighting would be
pursued where appropriate and that updated guidance for lighting was under
development.
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee:
1. Note the content of this report;
2. Agree to close the Bloomberg Development Highways project;
3. Authorise the Chamberlain’s department to return unspent S278 funds to
the developer, subject to verification of the final accounts; and
4. Authorise the Chamberlain’s department to return the Section 106, CIL
and City’s Cash balances to their respective accounts/codes.
13. CONSOLIDATED REPORT - SHOE LANE QUARTER PUBLIC REALM
ENHANCEMENTS - PHASES 1 AND 2
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment
regarding Phases 1 and 2 of the Shoe Lane Quarter Public Realm
Enhancements project. The Chairman introduced the item and advised that this
had been a good project with positive, high-quality outcomes. The Chairman
added that the project represented a good example of greening HVM measures
as an alternative to bollards. A Member noted the lessons learned set out in the
report and advised that care should be taken to avoid similar issues arising on
future projects.
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee:
1. Note the content of this outcome report;
2. Authorise the Chamberlain’s department to return unspent section 106
and 278 funds to the developers as set out in the respective legal
agreements, after any required maintenance sums are accounted for
and subject to the verification of the final accounts;
3. Should it be request by the client, authorise the transfer of any unspent
funds, following verification of the final accounts, to a separate project
where the financial commitment resides with the same client; and
4. Agree to close the Shoe Lane Quarter Public Realm Enhancements –
Phases 1 and 2 projects.
14. HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE TERM CONTRACT TENDER
15. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN

16. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
MUSEUM OF LONDON GYRATORY PROJECT
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment
regarding the Museum of London Gyratory project. A Member requested that
regular consultation with Aldersgate Ward Members and the Barbican Centre
be undertaken as the project progressed.
RESOLVED – That the Streets & Walkways Sub Committee agree:
1. A restart of the project that remains wholly within currently agreed
budget resources to ensure a coordinated highway and public realm
design approach with the emerging Section 278 proposals at 81
Newgate Street and Bastion House;
2. A change of project name to “St. Paul’s Gyratory Project”; and
3. The revised budget detailed in Appendix 2.
18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 February
2021 be agreed as a correct record.
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD
BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 12.34 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
Joseph.Anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

